

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
ALEC L., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:11-cv-02235 (RLW)
)	
LISA P. JACKSON, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTIONS TO DISMISS OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION1

I. THIS CASE PRESENTS NON-JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS.....3

 A. The Complaint Raises Issues Constitutionally Committed To Other Branches.4

 B. There Are No “Judicially Discoverable And Manageable Standards” For Resolving Plaintiffs’ Claim Without An Impermissible “Initial Policy Determination.”7

 C. The Claim Could Not Be Resolved Without “Expressing Lack Of The Respect Due Coordinate Branches Of Government.”9

II. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CLAIM.....11

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PLED NO CAUSE OF ACTION WITHIN THE SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THIS COURT.13

 A. The Public Trust Doctrine Is A State Law Doctrine, And Imposes No Duties Upon The Federal Government.14

 B. There Is No Basis For Creating A New Federal Common Law Cause Of Action Based Upon Principles Of Public Trust.16

 1. A Federal Common Law Cause Of Action For Claims Under The Public Trust Doctrine Cannot Be Created By A Court.16

 2. Any Federal Common Law Cause Of Action For Claims Under The Public Trust Doctrine Has Been Displaced.17

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE ANY CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE.....20

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>*Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	2, 8, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20
<i>Amigos Bravos v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 6:09-cv-00037, 2011 WL 3924489 (D.N.M. Aug. 3, 2011).....	13
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	20
<i>*Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	3, 4, 7, 9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	11
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2010).....	5
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C06-05755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	9, 11
<i>Chi. & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	8
<i>City of Alameda v. Todd Shipyards</i> , 635 F. Supp. 1447 (N.D. Cal. 1986).....	15
<i>City of Cleveland v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 17 F.3d 1515 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , No. 1:11-CV-220, 2012 WL 933670 (S.D. Miss. Mar. 20, 2012) (appeal pending, No. 12-60291, 5th Cir.)	9, 11, 13

Consejo de Desarrollo Economico de Mexicali, A.C. v. United States,
482 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2007)2

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)6

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)12, 13

El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States,
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)3, 6

Geer v. Connecticut,
161 U.S. 519 (1896).....21

Gilligan v. Morgan,
413 U.S. 1 (1973).....4

Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States,
469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006)3

Health Care for All, Inc. v. Romney,
No. 00-110833, 2005 WL 1660677 (D. Mass. July 14, 2005)5

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985).....4

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....21

Hui v. Castaneda,
130 S. Ct. 1845 (2010).....18

Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois,
146 U.S. 387 (1892).....14, 15, 18

Illinois v. Outboard Marine Corp.,
680 F.2d 473 (7th Cir. 1982)19

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....9

Just v. Marinette County,
201 N.W.2d 761 (Wis. 1972).....20

Koohi v. United States,
976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)5, 18

Landow v. Sch. Bd. of Brevard County,
 No. 6:97-cv-1463, 2001 WL 311307 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 7, 2001).....5

**Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11, 12

Maljack Prods. v. Motion Picture Ass’n of Am.,
 52 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....13

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....5

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....18

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 No. 01-640, 2005 WL 2488447 (D. Or. Oct. 7, 2005).....5

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009) (appeal pending, No. 09-17490, 9th Cir.).....9, 11, 13

Pflueger v. United States,
 121 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1941).....2

**PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana*,
 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....2, 13, 14, 18

Sierra Club v. U.S. Defense Energy Support Ctr.,
 No. 01:11-cv-41, 2011 WL 3321296 (E.D. Va. July 29, 2011).....13

Southern Burlington County N.A.A.C.P. v. Twp. of Mount Laurel,
 336 A.2d 713 (N.J. 1975).....5

Southern Burlington County N.A.A.C.P. v. Mount Laurel Twp.,
 456 A.2d 390 (N.J. 1983).....6

In re Stuart Transportation Co.,
 495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980)15

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,
 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....5

**Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*,
 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....16, 17

Trudeau v. FTC,
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3

United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land,
523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981)15

United States v. Mass. Maritime Acad.,
762 F.2d 142 (1st Cir. 1985).....5

United States v. Richardson,
418 U.S. 166 (1974).....10

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....17

United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States,
253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)3

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004) (plurality).....7, 9

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....16

Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule,
75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)8

Standards of Performance for Greenhouse Gas Emissions for New Stationary Sources:
Electric Utility Generating Units,
77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (Apr. 13, 2012)9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles L. Wilkinson, *The Public Trust Doctrine in Public Land Law*,
14 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 269 (1980)15
